Strategic sites committee agenda
Date:

Thursday 3 September 2020

Time:

2.00 pm

Venue:

Virtual conference (MS Teams)

Membership:
S Broadbent, N Brown, S Chhokar, C Clare, P Jones, J Jordan, L Monger, R Newcombe,
C Paternoster, G Sandy, A Turner (Chairman) and J Waters (Vice-Chairman).

Webcasting notice
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is
being filmed.
You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s
published policy.
Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk.

Public Speaking
If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings,
including registering your intention to speak, please contact Charlie Griffin
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 732011. Please refer to the guide to Public
Speaking at Planning Committee here.

Agenda Item
1

Apologies for absence

2

Declarations of interest

3

Minutes

Page No

3-4

To agree the minutes of the strategic sites committee meeting held on
6 August 2020.
Applications
4

PL/19/4430/FA Sevenhills Road and part of Southlands and Pinewood
Roads, to the north & east of Pinewood Studios, Iver Heath

5 - 110

Regulation 3 (council's own development)
5

CC/0035/20 Maids Moreton Church of England School, Avenue Road,
Maids Moreton

111 - 136

6

CM/0022/20 Olleco, Samian Way, Aston Clinton

137 - 154

If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support
in place.
For further information please contact: Charlie Griffin on 01494 732011, email
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk.

Agenda Item 3

Strategic sites committee minutes
Minutes of the meeting of the strategic sites committee held on Thursday 6 August 2020 via
MS Teams virtual meeting commencing at 2pm and concluding at 3pm.

Members present
N Brown, S Chhokar, P Jones, J Jordan, R Newcombe, C Paternoster, G Sandy, A Turner and
J Waters.

Agenda Item
1

Apologies for absence
Councillors C Clare, S Broadbent and L Monger.

2

Declarations of interest
None.

3

Minutes
In response to a question on the minutes, it was noted that the Chairman had sent a
letter to the Cabinet Member for Transport, Councillor Nick Naylor, relating to
application CC/0029/20 Chiltern Hills Academy. The Chairman had asked that the
process for installing a formal pedestrian crossing on Chartridge Lane be expedited,
with the aim for the crossing to be in place as soon as possible; either before or
during the first year of occupation of the temporary classrooms.
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2020 were agreed as correct record.

4

CC/0024/20 Primary School 1 Site, Kingsbrook Village 3, South of Bellingham Way,
Kingsbrook, Aylesbury HP22 7AZ
Proposal: development of a new two storey 2FE (420 place) primary academy and 52
place nursery with staff car parking including electric charging points, cycle and
scooter storage, an off-site drop off area, external play areas comprising a grass
playing field, trim trail, multiuse-games-area (MUGA), hard and soft play areas,
habitat area and forest school, associated landscaping and external works.
Members noted that there had been an update to conditions since the reports
publication. The planning officer was awaiting comments from the ecology officer
and Local Flood Authority on further submissions provided by the applicant. Both
consultees held no objections to the application. It was also noted that comments
had been received from Kingsbrook Parish Council, who held no objection to the
application. As a result, a verbal amendment was made to the reports

Page 3

recommendation to read:
Subject to the approval of planning application 19/02983/ADP, the strategic sites
committee indicate support for application CC/0024/20 noting the proposed
conditions as set out in section 8.0 of this report and as amended in paragraph 2.5 of
the amendment dated 5 August and delegates authority to the Service Director for
Planning and Environment to grant consent subject to detailed conditions to be
finalised.
Speaking on behalf of the applicant, agent, Emily Warner.
It was proposed by Councillor R Newcombe, seconded by Councillor C Paternoster
and resolved:


to indicate support for application CC/0024/20 noting the proposed
conditions as amended;



inclusion of an additional informative on electric charging points and photo
voltaic panels;



to delegate authority to the Service Director for Planning and Environment to
grant consent subject to detailed conditions being finalised; and



an action for the planning officer to write to the relevant cabinet member(s)
on behalf of the chairman of the committee in support of the additional
informative, and regarding the committee’s concerns in relation to the
council’s sustainability goals and high aspirations of environmental standards
in planning.

Page 4

Agenda Item 4

Report to Strategic Sites Committee
Site Location:
Sevenhills Road and Part Of Southlands and Pinewood Roads, To The North & East Of
Pinewood Studios, Iver Heath, Buckinghamshire
Proposal:
Realignment, resurfacing and improvement works, with associated landscaping and
engineering works to Sevenhills Road, Iver Heath. Additional vehicular access to Pinewood
Studios site.
___________________________________________________________________________
Application Number:

PL/19/4430/FA

Applicant:

Pinewood Group Limited

Case Officer:

Laura Peplow

Ward affected:

Iver Heath

Parish Town Council:

Iver Parish Council

Valid date:

23 December 2019

Determination date:

17 April 2020

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the Committee delegate the
application to the Director of Planning and Environment to:
GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions set out
in this report and any others which he considers appropriate
and to:
The satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement to
secure the requirements as set out in this report.
Or
REFUSE planning permission if a satisfactory S106 Agreement
cannot be completed, for such reasons as the Director of
Planning and Environment considers appropriate.

Page 5

1.0

2.0

Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
1.1

The application proposes the widening and realignment of Sevenhills Road.

1.2

Pinewood Studios have an existing planning permission for expansion of the
studio (13/00175/OUT). To mitigate the impacts arising from that development
a number of highways/traffic improvements were required and secured via
Section 106 agreement. This included proposed works to Five Points
Roundabout (FPR).

1.3

The proposed works to Sevenhills Road are presented as an alternative to the
Five Points Roundabout FPR scheme. The application has been assessed by the
Highway Authority who consider that the Sevenhills Road scheme presents an
acceptable alternative given the wider network benefits that are derived
through traffic reassignment resulting in the release of capacity.

1.4

The development is located within the Green Belt and is considered to meet
with exceptions to inappropriate development set out in Paragraph 146 of the
National Planning Policy Framework. It is also considered acceptable in respect
of the character/amenity of the area, neighbour impacts and environmental
impacts. The application has been referred to the Stra
[...]
antage any sector of society to a
harmful extent.

Page 25

7.0

Working with the applicant / agent
7.1

In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF (2019) the Council approach
decision-taking in a positive and creative way taking a proactive approach to
development proposals focused on solutions and work proactively with
applicants to secure developments.

7.2

The Council work with the applicants/agents in a positive and proactive
manner by offering a pre-application advice service, and as appropriate
updating applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of
their application.

7.3

The relevant pre-commencement conditions have been agreed in writing with
the applicant.
In this instance the applicant:

7.4



was provided with pre-application advice by the Highway Authority;



the applicant/agent was updated of any issues;



The applicant/agent was provided the opportunity to submit amendments
and additional technical information to the scheme/address issues which
were found to be unacceptable.



The application was determined without delay.

Recommendation:
delegate the application to the Director of Planning and Environment to:
GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions set out in this report and any others
which he considers appropriate and to:
The satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the requirements as set
out in this report.
Or
REFUSE planning permission if a satisfactory S106 Agreement cannot be completed, for
such reasons as the Director of Planning and Environment considers appropriate.

Page 26

Subject to the following conditions:-

1.

The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the
expiration of three years beginning from the date of this decision notice. (SS01)
Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91(1) (a) of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 (or any statutory amendment or re-enactment thereof).

2.

Not to commence the development, including 
[...]
s, unless
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: The prevention of harm to species and habitats within and outside the site
during construction in accordance with Core Policy 9: Natural Environment of the
South Buckinghamshire Core Strategy.
15.

Prior to operation of the proposed development a landscape and ecological
management plan (LEMP) shall be submitted to, and be approved in writing by, the
Local Planning Authority.
The content of the LEMP shall include the following:
a) Full details and specifications of new landscape planting of known benefit to
wildlife, including native species of local provenance where practicable;
b) Details of the establishment and maintenance of the proposed trees, shrubs and
hedgerows including any watering, weeding, protection measures and formative
pruning;
c) Details of monitoring and reporting to determine success of management; and
d) Description and evaluation of features to be managed within and outside the
scheme boundary;
e) Ecological trends and constraints on site that might influence management;
f) Aims and objectives of management;
g) Appropriate management options for achieving aims and objectives;
h) Prescriptions for management actions;
i) Preparation of a work schedule (including an annual work plan capable of being
rolled forward over a five-year period);
j) Details of the body or organization responsible for implementation of the plan; and
k) Ongoing monitoring and remedial measures.
The LEMP shall also include details of the legal and funding mechanism(s) by which
the long-term implementation of the plan will be secured by the developer with the
management body(ies) responsible for its delivery. The plan shall also set out
(where the results from monitoring show that conservation aims and objectives of
the LEMP are not being met) how contingencies and/or remedial action will be
identified, agreed and implemented so that the development still delivers the fully
functioning biodiversit
[...]
ysical measures and sensitive working practices) to avoid or
reduce impacts during construction (may be provided as a set of method statements);
d) The location and timing of sensitive works to avoid harm to biodiversity features;
e) The times during construction when specialist ecologists need to be present on site to
oversee works;
f) Responsible persons and lines of communication;
g) The role and responsibilities on site of an Ecological Clerk of Works (ECoW) or similarly
competent person; and
h) Use of protective fences, exclusion barriers and warning signs.
The approved CEMP shall be adhered to and implemented throughout the construction
period strictly in accordance with the approved details, unless otherwise agreed in writing
by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: The prevention of harm to species and habitats within and outside the site during
construction in accordance with Core Policy 9: Natural Environment of the South

Page 105

Buckinghamshire Core Strategy.
Landscape and Ecological Management Plan (LEMP)
Condition: A landscape and ecological management plan (LEMP) shall be submitted to, and
be approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority prior to occupation.
The content of the LEMP shall include the following:
a) Description and evaluation of features to be managed within and outside the scheme
boundary;
b) Ecological trends and constraints on site that might influence management;
c) Aims and objectives of management;
d) Appropriate management options for achieving aims and objectives;
e) Prescriptions for management actions;
f) Preparation of a work schedule (including an annual work plan capable of being rolled
forward over a five-year period);
g) Details of the body or organization responsible for implementation of the plan; and
h) Ongoing monitoring and remedial measures.
The LEMP shall also include details of the legal and funding mechanism(s) by which the longterm implementation of the plan will be secured by the developer with the mana
[...]
dnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA
Licence Number 100023578

Page 109

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5

Buckinghamshire Council
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Report Strategic Planning Committee
Application Number:

CC/0035/20

Proposal:

Proposed front and rear single storey extensions and
external alterations to include extension to play area to
existing school.

Site Location:

Maids Moreton Church Of England School, Avenue Road,
Maids Moreton, Buckinghamshire, MK18 1QA

Applicant:

Buckinghamshire Council

Case Officer:

Catherine Kelham

Ward(s) affected:

Buckingham East

Parish-Town Council:

Maids Moreton

Date valid application received:

27th June 2020

Statutory determination date:

n/a

Recommendation

It is recommended that Planning Permission is granted
subject to the conditions indicated in Section 7 and
finalised by the Service Director Planning and
Environment.

Page 111

1.0

2.0

Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
1.1

The application is for the front and rear single storey extensions and external
alterations to include extension to the play area at Maids Moreton School. This is
with the intention of changing the school from a one form entry (1FE) infant school
(reception to year 2) with a capacity of 90 pupils to a half form entry (0.5 FE) primary
school (reception to year 6) with a capacity of 105 pupils.

1.2

The application is reported for determination by the strategic planning committee in
line with the Buckinghamshire Council Constitution and Planning Protocol.

1.3

It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to the conditions set
out in Section 7 and finalised by the Service Director Planning and Environment.

Description of Proposed Development
2.1

Maids Moreton
[...]
ile Note dated 18/08/20.
Reason: To ensure there is no loss in availability of breeding habitat between years, promote a net
gain to biodiversity in accordance with paragraph 170 of the National Planning Policy Framework,
ensure compliance with the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 (NERC Act
2006) and to accord with draft policy NE1 of the emerging VALP.
Post Development Phase
11. Prior to occupation, a Habitat Management Plan (HMP) for the new pond shall be prepared
and submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme
shall subsequently be implemented in accordance with the approved details. The Plan shall
include:
• Aims and objectives of management of the pond to encourage it to establish as a
priority habitat.
• Appropriate management and monitoring options for achieving aims and objectives.
• Prescriptions for management and monitoring actions.
• Preparation of a work schedule (including an annual work plan capable of being rolled
forward over a five-year period).
• Details of the body or organisation responsible for implementation of the plan.
• Ongoing monitoring and remedial measures including the provision of an annual
monitoring report, to be submitted to the local planning authority, for the first fiveyear period.
Reasons: To ensure the newly created pond is appropriately managed and monitored to ensure it
establishes as priority habitat and promote a net gain to biodiversity in accordance with paragraph
170 of the National Planning Policy Framework and ensure compliance with the Natural
Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 (NERC Act 2006).

Page 127

12. Prior to occupation, a planting and management plan shall be shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall subsequently be
implemented in accordance with the approved details in the first available planting season.
The plan shall contain:
•

Details (species, size at time of planting, location, planti
[...]
hool: Impact Map for great crested newt district licensing (NatureSpace
Partnership, Version 4, 21st August 2020)
 NatureSpace Partnership Great Crested Newt Mitigation Principles,
 NatureSpace Partnership Best Practice Principles (Jan20),
 Construction Deliveries statement (Bridges Pound Ltd, ref: M2148 Rev 1, dated August
2020)
 School Travel Plan (Modeshift Stars)
Plans/Elevations
 Site location plan (Land Registry)
 Existing Site Plan (Job number: 1901, Drawing number: PL01, Revision A, Dated: Feb 2020)
 Existing Ground Floor Plan (Job number: 1901, Drawing number: PL02, Revision -, Dated:
Feb 2020)
 Exiting Elevations (Job number: 1901, Drawing number: PL03, Revision -, Dated: Feb 2020).
 Proposed Site Plan (Job number: 1901, Drawing number: PL04, Revision C, Dated: Feb
2020)
 Proposed Ground Floor Plan (Job number: 1901, Drawing number: PL05, Revision -, Dated:
Feb 2020)
 Proposed Elevations (Job number: 1901, Drawing number: PL06, Revision A, Dated: Feb
2020)
 Site Sections (Job number: 1901, Drawing number: PL07, Revision *, Dated: Feb 2020)
 Tree Protection Plan (Job number: 1901, Drawing number: PL08, Revision B, Dated: Feb
2020)

Page 136

Agenda Item 6

Buckinghamshire Council
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Report to Strategic Sites Committee
Application Number:

CM/0022/20

Proposal:

Section 73 planning application relating to Condition 9
pursuant to planning application CM/78/14 at Anaerobic
Digestion Plant, Samian Way, Aston Clinton operated by
Olleco.

Site Location:

Olleco (Aylesbury Dairy)
Samian Way
Aston Clinton
Buckinghamshire
HP22 5WJ

Applicant:
Case Officer:
Ward(s) affected:

Olleco
Mitchel Pugh
Aston Clinton, Bierton

Parish-Town Council:

Aston Clinton Parish Council/Buckland Parish Council

Date valid application received:
Statutory determination date:
Recommendation

11th May 2020
7th September 2020
Subject to the applicant entering in to an appropriate S. 106
Planning Obligation to apply the requirements with regard to
routeing and the catchment area for the collection of waste
the Strategic Sites Committee INDICATES SUPPORT for
application CM/0022/20 with the imposition of an
alternative condition 9 being as proposed in the application
and to the other existing conditions attached to planning
permission CM/78/14 with any amendments to reflect the
subsequent discharge of conditions and DELEGATES
Authority to the Service Director for Planning and
Environment to determine the Application.

1.0

Introduction

1.1

Application CM/0022/20 seeks permission to carry out the development permitted under
Planning Consent CM/78/14 at Olleco, Samian Way, Aston Clinton, HP22 5WJ without
complying with condition 9 attached thereto. The effect of the application is to amend the
scope of the permitted waste stream set out within Condition 9 of CM/78/14; the proposed
amendments act to distinguish the waste streams of the Anaerobic Digestion Plant and
Materials Recycling Facility respectively.
Operational changes,
including vehicle movements and annual throughput, are not

1.2

Page 137

Buckinghamshire Council
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

1.3

2.0
2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

proposed to change as part of this planning application.
The application is being reported for determination by the Strategic Sites Committee as the
Service Director considers it raises issues which require the committee’s consideration
although a request for call in was received from Councillor Carole Paternoster

Site Description
The Olleco Anaerobic Digestion Facility, hereinafter referred to as ‘The Site’, is situated within
the village of Buckland. The Site comprises 2.3 Hectares of land located to the north east end
of Samian Way, opposite Arla Dairy to the east of College Road North, adjacent to the A41
Aston Clinton Bypass and junction of College Road North with the A41. Samian Way runs to
the north east off College Road North. The Site is a triangular parcel of land between the Arla
Dairy and the Aylesbury Arm of the Grand Union Canal. The
[...]
il is located some 800m to the east of the Site; Within Dacorum Borough to
the east is Tring Woodlands SSSI (approximately 5.25km away to the south east) and Tring
Reservoir SSSI (approximately 2.5km to the east).
The location of the site is shown in the site location plan below (Figure 1).

Page 138

Buckinghamshire Council
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

.

Figure 1 . A Site Plan showing the Olleco Facility outlined in Red
3.0
3.1

Relevant Planning History
Table 1 (below) sets out the relevant planning history of the site

Page 139

Buckinghamshire Council
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

Table 1: A Table displaying the relevant planning history for the Olleco Anaerobic Digestion Facility

Reference

Development

Decision

Decision Date

CM/78/14

Proposed Anaerobic Digestion Plant/Materials
Recycling Facility (MRF) together with associated
plan and landscaping (This was accompanied by a S.
106 Agreement covering routeing of vehicles and
the catchment area for the collection of waste)

PER

15 July 2015

AOC/0078/1503

Allocation of condition 3 for proposed Anaerobic
Digestion Plant/Materials Recycling Facility (MRF)
together with associated plan and landscaping

PER

28 October 2015

AOC/0078/1504

Allocation on Condition 4 (Materials) Proposed
Anaerobic Digestion Plant/Materials Recycling
Facility (MRF) together with associated plan and
landscaping

PER

24 November 2015

AOC/0078/1506

Approval of Condition 6 (Cycle Storage) for
Proposed Anaerobic Digestion Plant/Materials
Recycling Facility (MRF) together with associated
plan and landscaping

PER

17 September 2015

AOC/0078/1508

Approval of Condition 8 (Surface Water Drainage)
for Proposed Anaerobic Digestion Plant/Materials
Recycling Facility (MRF) together with associated
plan and landscaping

PER

17 September 2015

AOC/0078/1516

Approval of Condition 16 (Noise Monitoring)
Proposed Anaerobic Digestion Plant/Materials
Recycling Facility (MRF) together with associated
plan and landscaping

PER

17 September 2015


[...]
ocal amenity. The other
existing planning conditions including the various schemes subsequently approved and
including the odour control strategy, would remain operative should planning permission be
granted. The proposal is therefore considered to be generally compliant with Policy 16
(BMWLP) , Policy GP.8 (AVDLP) and Policy BE3 (VALP).

Page 146

Buckinghamshire Council
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

7.0
7.1

7.2

7.3

Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that proposals be determined in
accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. In
addition, Section 143 of the Localism Act amends Section 70 of the Town and Country
Planning Act relating to the determination of planning applications and states that in dealing
with planning applications, the authority shall have regard to:
a.
Provision of the development plan insofar as they are material,
b.
Any local finance considerations, so far as they are material to the application
(such as CIL if applicable), and,
c.
Any other material considerations
As set out above it is considered that the proposed development is in broad compliance with
the policies referenced in this report and that the proposed variation of condition 9 would
not lead to additional harm from the development The application should therefore be
granted planning permission. All other conditions attached to the existing planning
permission CM/78/14 should be attached to the permission with any commensurate
amendments to reflect the subsequent discharge of conditions for the approval of detailed
schemes and their ongoing implementation.
In writing this report due regard has been taken of the need to eliminate unlawful
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, advance equality of opportunity between
different groups and foster good relations between different groups. It is not however
considered that any issues with regard thereto are raised in relation to consideration of this
application.

8.0
8.1

Working with the applicant / agent
The applicant / agent sought pre-application advice for the proposed development on two
occasions before submitting the application.

8.2

In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF (2019) the Council approach decision-taking in
a positive and creative way taking a proactive approach to development proposals
focused on solutions and work proactively with applicants to secure developments.

8.3

The Council has worked with the agents in a positive and proactive manner and as
appropriate updating agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of the application.

9.0

Recommendation
Application CM/0022/20 is for the variation of Condition 9 to Planning Consent CM/78/14.
CM/0022/20 seeks to replace the original wording of condition , which states;
No wastes other than food waste and general waste from single source quick service
restaurant chain shall be imported to and processed at the site.
The proposal seeks to replace condition 9 with the following wording;

Page 147

Buckinghamshire Council
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk

a) No waste shall be imported and processed through the Anaerobic Digestion Facility
other than food waste and any associated packaging.
b) No waste shall be imported to the Materials Recycling Facility other than general
waste and packaging from developments operating within Use Classes A3 and A5.
9.1

Subject to the applicant entering in to an appropriate S. 106 Planning Obligation to apply the
requirements with regard to routeing and the catchment area for the collection of waste the
Strategic Sites Committee INDICATES SUPPORT for application CM/0022/20 with the
imposition of an alternative condition 9 being as proposed in the application and to the
other existing conditions attached to planning permission CM/78/14 with any amendments
to reflect the subsequent discharge of conditions and DELEGATES Authority to the Service
Director for Planning and E

Minutes of the meeting

Strategic sites committee minutes
Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic sites committee held on Thursday 3 September
2020 by virtual conference commencing at 2.00 pm and concluding at 5.21 pm.

Members present
S Broadbent, S Chhokar, C Clare, P Jones, J Jordan, R Newcombe, C Paternoster, G Sandy,
A Turner and J Waters

Apologies
N Brown and L Monger

Agenda Item
1

Declarations of interest
Councillor J Jordan declared a personal interest in application PL/19/4430/FA as she
had attended screenings at Pinewood Studios in capacity as Conservative group
chairman for the Ivers, and met a Director of the applicant company, but does not
have a close association with him and did not have a prejudicial interest.
Councillor S Broadbent declared a personal interest in application PL/19/4430/FA.
Councillor Broadbent knows of the applicant through his capacity as a board
member of the Buckinghamshire Local Enterprise Partnership. Councillor Broadbent
does not have a close association with him and did not have a prejudicial interest.
Councillor C Paternoster declared a personal interest in application CM/0022/20 as a
member of Buckland Parish Council who had objected to this application. Councillor
Paternoster spoke on the application as local unitary ward member, and left the
meeting whilst the committee considered and decided upon the application.

2

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting 6 August were agreed as correct record.

3

PL/19/4430/FA Sevenhills Road and part of Southlands and Pinewood Roads, to
the north & east of Pinewood Studios, Iver Heath
Proposal: realignment, resurfacing and improvement works, with associated
landscaping and engineering works to Sevenhills Road, Iver Heath. Additional
vehicular access to Pinewood Studios site.
The planning officer updated section 6 of her report on the planning balance and

overall assessment of issues for the benefit of members. Members noted that there
had been an update to conditions since the report’s publication. Conditions 6, 7, and
8 had been revised to reflect amended drawings received by the planning officer on
the 9 June.
Speaking as local unitary ward member, Councillor Luisa Sullivan.
Speaking as representative of Iver Parish Council, Carole Gibson.
Speaking as an objector, Aman Kular.
Speaking as the applicant and agent team, Andrew Smith, Sara Dutfield and James
Bevis.
It was proposed by Councillor J Jordan, seconded by Councillor P Jones and resolved:

4



to delegate the application to the Director of Planning and Environment to
grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out in this report and
any others which he considers appropriate; and



subject to the amendment of condition 15 that the content of the landscape
and ecological management plan (LEMP) be updated to reflect that if re
provision of new planting is required within the 5 year period from planning
consent, the work plan is capable of being rolled forward over a five-year
period from re provision of new planting; and



to the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the
requirements as set out in this report.



Authority delegated to the Director of Planning and Environment to refuse
permission, for such reasons as he considers appropriate, if a satisfactory
s.106 Agreement cannot be completed.

CC/0035/20 Maids Moreton Church of England School, Avenue Road, Maids
Moreton
Proposed front and rear single storey extensions and external alterations to include
extension to play area to existing school.
Speaking on behalf of the applicant, agent team, Paula Campbell-Balcombe and
Jonathan Holland.
It was proposed by Councillor C Clare, seconded by Councillor J Jordan and resolved:


5

to grant planning permission subject to the conditions indicated in Section 7
and finalised by the Service Director Planning and Environment.

CM/0022/20 Olleco, Samian Way, Aston Clinton
Proposal: section 73 planning application relating to condition 9 pursuant to
planning application CM/78/14.

Members noted the amended recommendation which read:
Subject to the applicant entering in to an appropriate S. 106 Planning Obligation to
apply the requirements with regard to routeing and the catchment area for the
collection of waste the Strategic Sites Committee INDICATES SUPPORT for application
CM/0022/20 with the imposition of an alternative condition 9 being as proposed in
the application and to the other existing conditions attached to planning permission
CM/78/14 with any amendments to reflect the subsequent discharge of conditions
and to condition 18 being amended to read as follows:
Within 3 months of the date of this planning consent an update to the existing Odour
Management Strategy (Approved 17th September 2015) shall be submitted to and
approved in writing by the Planning Authority. The updated strategy shall include
reference to the following aspects:
•
Specific odour sources within the waste streams presented in the Anaerobic
Digestion Facility and Materials Recycling Facility , respectively
•
Measures in place at the site in order to identify , isolate and/or restrict
inherently odorous waste streams
•
Any additional odour control strategies and/or features that have been
implemented following the approval of the existing Odour Management Strategy
(Approved 17th September 2015)
The updated Odour Management Strategy shall be implemented thereafter in
accordance with the approved details for the duration of the development.
And DELEGATES Authority to the Service Director for Planning and Environment to
determine the Application.
Speaking as local unitary ward member, Councillor Carole Paternoster.
A written statement was read out by the Democratic Services Officer on behalf of
representative of Buckland Parish Council, Nigel Hayward.
A written statement was read out by the Democratic Services Officer on behalf of
objector Sue Gillingham.
Speaking as the applicant and agent team, Stephen Weston, Ciara O’Donovan and
Alistair Flatman.
It was proposed by Councillor S Chhokar, seconded by Councillor J Waters and
resolved:


to defer the application to allow the applicant to provide further information
to reassure the committee that the issue of odour would not be exacerbated
by this application. The committee would welcome reports of odour in and
around the site from Olleco.

